(25%) decreases the (𝑄𝑃) by (0.18%), while the

(𝑇𝑃) remains constant, therefore the effect of

breach width for Hamrin dam can be negligible

as shown in table (2) and Figure (5) below.

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

D
is

ch
ar

g
e

Time (hrs)

Froehlich

Israa Dheyaa Abdulrazzaq, Qassem H. Jalut, Jasim M. Abbas / Diyala Journal of Engineering Sciences Vol (14) No 4, 2021: 90-97

95

Table 2: Percent change in 𝑄𝑃 and 𝑇𝑃 with 𝐵𝑎𝑣𝑒

𝑩𝒂𝒗𝒆 𝑸𝑷 𝑸𝑷% 𝑻𝑷 (hrs)

+100% 61995.12 0.85 11

+75% 61974.06 0.64 11

+50% 61952.16 0.42 11

+25% 61930.77 0.21 11

0 61909.64 0 11

-25% 61888.54 -0.21 11

-50% 61869.30 -0.40 11

-75% 61847.47 -0.62 11

Figure 5. Flood hydrographs for different 𝐵𝑎𝑣𝑒  values at the site of the dam

6.2 Side slope

From the results obtained from this study

the 𝑄𝑃 show highly sensitive to change in side

slope, from the result showing in Table (3) and

Figure (6), increasing the side slope by (50%)

leading to increase 𝑄𝑃 by (2.4%) and decreasing

side slope by (50%) leading to decrease 𝑄𝑃 by

(2.5%).

Table 3: Percent change in 𝑄𝑃 and 𝑇𝑃 with breach side slope

Side slope 𝑸𝑷 𝑸𝑷% 𝑻𝑷(hrs)

+50% 62138.04 2.4% 11

+0% 61888.54 0 11

-50% 61632.10 -2.5% 11

Figure 6. Flood hydrograph for various side slope values at the dam site

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

0 10 20 30 40

D
is

ch
ar

g
e

Time (hrs)

Bave +100%

Bave +75%

Bave +50%

Bave +25%

Bave +0%

Bave -25%

Bave -50%

Bave -75%

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

0 10 20 30 40

D
is

ch
ar

g
e

Time (hrs)

Side slope +50%

Side slope +0%

Side slope -50%

Israa Dheyaa Abdulrazzaq, Qassem H. Jalut, Jasim M. Abbas / Diyala Journal of Engineering Sciences Vol (14) No 4, 2021: 90-97

96

6.3 Breach formation time

As shown in Table (4) and Figure (7) below,

increase 𝑡𝑓 by 50% leading to increase 𝑄𝑃 by

(7.9%) and increase 𝑇𝑃 too, also decreasing 𝑡𝑓

by (50%) leading to decrease 𝑄𝑃 by (3.6%) and

decrease 𝑇𝑃 too.

Table 4: Percent change in 𝑄𝑃 with breach side slope

𝒕𝒇 𝑸𝑷 𝑸𝑷% 𝑻𝑷 (hrs)

+100% 59976.00 3.7% 12

+75% 59598.28 7.0% 12

+50% 60302.10 7.9% 11

+25% 61095.65 7.9% 11

0 61888.54 0 11

-25% 61523.88 -3.6% 11

-50% 61962.10 -4.3% 10

-75% 62897.38 -9.3% 10

Figure 7. Flood hydrographs for various 𝑡𝑓 at the dam site

Figure (8) blow show the flooding area